woo pazeloossywesl

NNN.NE.NQ.WW%? NIIS30’ SNOIINVH (.

Bojeaen) ] |ENUEIA] onJd] J8aSUOIAl X1 2143338 ung-0| -Apesas 3|eas 2L:iL

, - vM u.-.,v. et
DO I o o e L S - -
ROV ql!. R A

NINi] 191SUON SO119S 191SUOI Z1LLIN LOOOY #

SJId3S HA.LSNON

|
SU33SUOAl X 21430319
unH-01 -ApeayH 3|eas 2L:L ‘

1

dd

1al_OutL. in

112159 _CR12_Tioga_IT Manu




I [ | . H 5 - EEEN

:: Safety Precavtions ZETEEE

Please read all of the instructions and familiarize yourself with the product and its controls before operation.

1. This product is not a toy. It is a high performance model car therefore it is important to familiarize yourself with the model, its manual,
and its construction before assembly or operation. Adult supervision is necessary for children operating this model.

2. Always keep this instruction manual on hand during assembly and for operating reference.

3. Do not use a power screwdriver to install screws into plastic parts. A power screwdriver’s high rotation speed can heat up the screw
being installed which can result in some melting of the plastic parts or stripped threads.

4. For best performance, it is important to make sure all the moving parts can move freely without binding.

5. This product, its parts, and its assembly tools can be harmful to your health. Always exercise extreme caution when assembling and
operating this product. Keep away from any high speed rotating parts during operation.

TR FAERR  FHRFERRBE -

1. FERASMHEREERF—RIE  BRRRFERESAHMARLR - FHBItAMERARREE  B#ERERERBREAEEHIEE -
2. FRERBIRIPE - HWIREBIEHIEZ « BITRE I RE TR -

3. FAOERES T EREEMISMIREEEN L - JRSNBREEHRLIES -

4. BEEMEERIMSBHESAZTY  IREIFE)  LUEHMRIEMEE -

5. [WEEREBEE BRI » 1185 « % « BT CANEES TSN Ba UM ADEE -

22 Index 35|

STEP 1 Chassis H8 ..o pg 2 STEP 13 Center Gear Case TREmE pg 9

STEP 2  Front/Rear Differential BI/EZEEME ... pg 3 STEP 14 Motor BEM ... pg 9

STEP 3  Front Axle BISEIE ... pg 4 STEP 15 Battery Plate . B ...................... pg 10

STEP 4  Front Steering Set BIEMA . pg 4 STEP 16 Servo Set .fERRAFME. ... pg 10

STEP 5 Rear Hub Set ®&®WEEME ... pg 5 STEP 17 Steering Turnbuckle |Ee pg 11

STEP 6 Shock Assembly BEE&AE . pg 5 STEP 18 Front Body Post AVEEBZH pg 12

STEP 7  Front Adjustable Links BIFTEEIFME | pg 6 STEP 19 Tires & Wheels. MiRSE&@WIE pg 12

STEP 8 Front Suspension FIEMA pg 6 STEP 20 Body S pg 13

STEP 9  Rear Adjustable Links ETHEEE g 7 STEP 21 Body T ..o, pg 14
@ STEP 10 Rear Suspension &BMA ... pg 7 @

STEP 11 Center Gear TRE® . ... pg 8

STEP 12 Center Drive Shoft TR8®3# pg 8

2z Tools Required For Assembly BiEi#ETH

A O
AN N

G

Body Reamer #1499 FT Body Scissors #1737 Needle Nose Pliers Wire Cutter
EBRRA3LEE EBRYEA KRESH FOse

FT Locking Adhesive Black Grease FT Tire Adhesive FT Hex Driver Tool Set
(Threadlocker) #1596 #6588 (CA Glue) #1597 1.5/2.0/2.5mm #1518
IRHRBOREEE EEHE () REZR TERFHE

sz Symbol Reference Key :RBAEF5REREH
@ Build right and left assembly @ Build front and rear assembly @ Assemble the same two parts
HFLMATR S ABSERTAER 4 HFEMR AR
Associated Electrics, Inc. Customer Service
26021 Commercentre Dr. 4 5”‘ M ﬂ Tel: 949.544.7500

Fax: 949.544.7501
WORLD CHAMPION R/C CARS

www.TeamAssociated.com - www.RC(10.com £ www.twitter.com/Team_Associated @@ www.facebook.com/TeamAssociated www.instagram.com/TeamAssociatedRC

Lake Forest, CA 92630

‘ ‘ 112159 _CR12 Tioga IT Manual OutL.indd 2 @ 7/13/20  12:08 PM‘ ‘



o
1t
-
»
3
%

STEP 1

EEER

o
[Te)
™
[
%
%]
O
I
[

x16) BHCS #31521

Qﬂﬂﬂllﬂlﬂllﬂﬂlﬂllﬂﬂﬂlﬂﬂ M2.5 x 8mm (x16)
DﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂWﬂﬂlﬂWlﬂﬂﬂD M2.5 x 10mm (x2)

7/13/20  12:08 PM‘

112159_CR12_Tioga_II Manual_OutL.indd 3



STEP 2 :: Front/Rear Differential

Bl /1% 2 #AH

o

M2 x 10mm SRH Screw (x8) #41072

AU
( NN 3 , 20mm BHCS () #25188

M3 x 6mm FHCS (x2) #31541

5 x 10 x 4mm BEARINGS (x4) #91560

10 x 15 x 4mm BEARINGS (x4) #91563

‘ ‘ 112159_CR12_Tioga_II Manual OutL.indd 4

7/13/20  12:08 PM‘




s

@Iﬂlﬂmﬂﬂlﬂ] M3 x 4mm BHCS (x4) #91 1§

7

STEP 3 : Front Axle Fi{EE)ZH
N
[1 == y

STEP 4

U:I:I 3 x 11.6mm C-Hub Screw (x4) #41018

2 Front Steering Set FitE o420

1
m
&
Q
S
Q
W,
x
)
x
S
3
3
<
X
S
2
w
o
o
¥
S
>
LS
S R
Q)
2
N §
4 \O”//}
¥
@D =

5x10x4

‘ ‘ 112159 _CR12_Tioga_IT Manual OutL.indd 5

7/13/20  12:08 PM{




I [ | .

STEP 5 :: Rear Hub Set 12uEGFEZH

Q[ﬂmﬂﬂﬂmﬂ] M3 x 4mm BHCS (x4) #91158
earings 5 x 10 x 4mm (x2) #41109
o1 #1109
5x10x4

STEP 6 :: Shock Assembly EiZE22/H

A7

11 /
"“1": \@
7~




I [ [ .

STEP 7 :: Front Adjustable Links FijoOJf;E1E

STEP 8 :: Front Suspension Fij%:mi+H

RN

M2.5 x 10mm BHCS (x2) #31522
M2.5 x 14mm SRH (x4) #41073

M2.5 x 20mm SRH (x2) #41074
M2.5 x 25mm SRH (x2) #41075

(5
\% % SRH 2.5x14

SRH 2.5x10

‘ ‘ 112159 _CR12 Tioga IT Manual OutL.indd 7 @ 7/13/20  12:08 PM{




STEP 9 :: Rear Adjustable Links 14%0JZ ;818

STEP 10 :: Rear Suspension 45%miE

M2.5x 10 SHCS (x1) #31522
i 10mm SHCS ()

M2.5x 14 SRH (x2) #4107
)  14mm SR (:2) #41073

M2.5x 18 SRH (x1) #41074
T 18mm SRl

M2.5 x 25 SRH (x1) #41075
‘\NHHHI\N\H\HIHHHHH\N\IWU\HHI\NHN\\N\I\NHN\I\HI\N\IWI\NHHHIH\I\HHI\HII X eomm o1
4

#89215

1b' >

=0/ ’i

‘ ‘ 112159 _CR12_Tioga IT Manual OutL.indd 8 @

7/13/20  12:08 PM{ ‘



I [ | .

STEP 11 :: Cenfer Gear Ml

M2 x 7.8mm Pin #41037

—)
FT Bearings 5 x 10 x 4mm (x2)
@ #91560

STEP 12 :: Center Drive Shaft 1 J1{&E)jEH

WW] Long Screw Pin (x4) #41ﬂ @

~fffn@ #41040

‘ ‘ 112159 _CR12 Tioga IT Manual OutL.indd 9 @ 7/13/20  12:08 PM{




L EiE]

R

22 Center Gear Case

(o)
-~
Q
_....
("]

M3 x 8mm BHCS (x2) #31532

(A

:: Motor [5iE4H

STEP 14

BHCS 2.5x10 é

J

MT380 BRUSHED MOTOR #4110
MT12 PINION GEAR,15T #41106

‘\NHN\IH\HWI\N\\HHIH\I\HHIWII M2.5 x 10mm BHCS (x7) #31522

7/13/20  12:08 PM{

a_II Manual OutL.indd 10

ga_11_|

112159_CR12_Tio



I [ | .

STEP 15 :: Battery Plate TR

M2.5 x 12mm FHCS (x2) #41076 FHCS 2.5x12

M2.5x 14 BHCS (x2) #41073
T X TAmm BHCS 2]

BHCS 2.5x14

STEP 16 :: Servo Set {TJf[R¥&sH

Cmp  M25 > 10mm BHCS () #31522 O

gy 43 1O BHCS b) #2518

BHCS 3x10

‘ ‘ 112159 _CR12 Tioga IT Manual OutL.indd 11 @ 7/13/20  12:08 PM{




I [ [ .

STEP 17 :: Steering Turnbuckle HE[OJH]1E

f 2
#41048
(i~ ™25 70mm BHCS (2) #31522 @)

M2.5 x 14mm BHCS (x1) #41073
‘I\HHI\NHHHI\HHH\HI\HI\HH\N\I\HHH\HI\NHHHIW

BHCS 2.5x10

BHCS 2.5x14

‘ ‘ 112159 _CR12 Tioga IT Manual OutL.indd 12 @ 7/13/20  12:08 PM{




B ELERAE

7/13/20  12:08 PM‘

% B
. -
| e ]
S
S
2 ‘ S
b4 = | A=A - Q
X Y n &
Q 7 o 2 B
4] > o
- e 8 ™ O
e T " #® ZzO
. = () s 2c
” £ =< o = 23
= -y - W
| 3 o zZ Yo
x == =
% 1) = o dWO
[ ~ (== o 9 o
= < =T
- = =92
h ©

al OutL.indd 14

STEP 18

FRONT POST

STEP 19

_Tioga_ II Manu

112159 CR12_Ti



____IEEEN ®

STEP 20 :: Body E5=5

(WM M2 x 4mm SHCS (x4) #41070
D M2 x 6mm SHCS (x8)
UMD M2 x 8mm SHCS (x4)

Q]mmmmﬂmm M2.5 x 6mm BHCS (x2)
CHNIWD M3 x 8mm BHCS (x2)

MT12 BODY SET, RTR [RED] #41100
MT12 BODY SET, RTR [CLEAR] #41101

MT12 DECAL SHEET #41102

MT12 BODY ACCESSORIES
[CHROME] #41103

‘ ‘ 112159 CR12 Tioga IT Manual OutL.indd 15 @ 7/13/20  12:08 PM{‘



s
fit
)
]

STEP 21

.I“/

D
¢

S

%

7/13/20  12:08 PM‘

ga_I1 Manual OutL.indd 16

112159_CRI2_Tio




22 Battery Charging and Installation

Battery Charging Steps and Safety: I

Remove the battery from the vehicle before charging.
Place battery on a fire resistant surface.

' ; e *USB wall
Avoid any contact with water or other liquids. charger not
Be sure to select the correct charging mode for the type included.

of battery you are charging.
ALWAYS use a compatible charger for charging your batteries.

Caution: Never leave the battery unattended while charging. Always disconnect the charger
from the power source when finished charging.

Caution: Always disconnect the battery when you are
finished driving the vehicle.

Peak Detection
Quick Charger

Baittery Installation:

Install the battery with the battery
wires directed towards the speed
control and strap until battery is snug.

ZavLilo
1A 427328
urn-fon Battery .1

Connect the power plug from the
battery to the receiving plug of the
speed control.

i ZRv beilo

ik #273e |

\ ra-lon Battery {

‘ ‘ 112159 _CR12 Tioga IT Manual OutL.indd 17 @ 7/13/20  12:08 PM{ ‘



112159 CR12 Tioga IT Manual OutL.indd 3 @ 7/13/20  12:08 P



112159 CR12 Tioga IT Manual OutL.indd 3 @ 7/13/20  12:08 P



‘ ‘ 112159 CR12 Tioga II Manual OutL.indd 3 @ 7/13/20  12:08 P



‘ ‘ 112159 _CR12_Tioga_IT Manual OutL.indd 20 @

T | [ ® H 5. EEEN

FIND IT ON ASSOCIATEDELECTRICS.COM

SETUP SHEETS
CARS & TRUCKS LS S E T A-TEAM APPS
=\

—

A o
o SB0K oy =

WEB APPS

Vehide Spare Parts Setups and Manuals Tuning Guides & Tips
GO TO: GO TO: GO TO:
AssociatedElectrics.com s AssociatedElectrics.com mp AssociatedElectrics.com mp
Team Associated tab =) Team Associated tab mp Support mp
Cars & Trucks mp Manuals & Setups mp A-Team Apps
Scroll to your vehicle mp Scroll to your vehide

Parts & Accessories link

ASSOCIATED ELEGTRIGS

Since 1965

Associated Electrics, Inc.
21062 Bake Parkway Lake Forest, CA 92630 USA

call: (949) 544-7500 - fax: (949) 544-7501

Check out the following web sites for all of our kits, current products,
new releases, setup help, tips, and racing info!

www.AssociatedElectrics.com

TeamAssociated @TeamAssociatedRC @Team_Associated
ReedyPower @ReedyPower @ReedyPower
ElementRC @Element_RC

7/13/20  12:08 PM{




